

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 15-1208**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,
LUKE AIR FORCE BASE, ARIZONA
Petitioner****v.****FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
Respondent****and****AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 1547
Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY****FRED B. JACOB
*Solicitor*****ZACHARY R. HENIGE
*Deputy Solicitor*****STEPHANIE J. FOUSE
*Attorney*****Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906
(202) 218-7908
(202) 218-7986**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary of Abbreviations.....	ix
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	3
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	4
A. During Collective-Bargaining Negotiations, the Union Proposes Access to Commissary and Exchange Facilities for Unit Employees to Alleviate Traffic Concerns.....	4
B. In <i>Local 1547 I</i> , the Authority Requires the Agency to Bargain Over Two Proposals Involving Access to the Base Commissary and Exchange, Including the Exchange’s Satellite Stores.....	5
C. The Parties Reach Impasse in Bargaining and Submit Their Dispute to the Panel, Which Imposes a Narrowed Provision Granting Access Only to the Shoppette.....	7
D. The Agency Head Disapproves the Provision.....	9
E. Authority Orders the Agency To Rescind Disapproval of the Provision in <i>Local 1547 II</i> and Denies the Agency’s Motion for Reconsideration in <i>Local</i> <i>1547 III</i>	9
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Standards of Review.....	16
Relevant Statutory Background.....	17

Argument.....	20
I. Substantial Evidence Supports the Authority’s Finding that the Proposal for Shoppette Access Concerned Conditions of Employment Under the Statute	20
II. The Authority Reasonably Concluded that the Provision Allowing for Civilian Unit-employee Access to the Shoppette Was not Contrary to Law	29
A. Title 10 of the U.S. Code Does Not Show that the Agency Has “Sole and Exclusive Discretion” over Access to the Shoppette	30
1. The Authority and judicial precedent require agencies to bargain over conditions of employment unless the agency demonstrates that Congress granted it “sole and exclusive” discretion over the proposal.....	30
2. The Authority correctly held that the Agency failed to demonstrate that 10 U.S.C. § 2481(b) and § 2484(c)(2) conferred sole and exclusive discretion to determine access to the Shoppette	33
B. The Agency Fails to Show that the Provision Providing Access Is Inconsistent with Title 10 or DoD Instructions	39
1. The Authority reasonably concluded that the provision is not contrary to 10 U.S.C. § 2481’s general statement on “Purpose of the Systems”	40
2. The Agency waived any argument that bargaining over the provision was inconsistent with DoD Instructions because it failed to raise the issue before the Authority.....	42
C. The Authority Properly Refused To Defer to the Agency’s Interpretation of §§ 2481 and 2484 of Title 10.....	45
D. The Agency’s Contentions on Appeal Regarding Waiver Are Meritless	49
Conclusion.....	53

Certificate of Compliance, Certificate of Service, Statutory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFGE, Local 3295,</i> 47 FLRA 884 (1993)	31, 38
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA,</i> 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17, 19
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Local 1547,</i> 64 FLRA 642 (2010)	3, 4, 5
<i>*Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Local 1786,</i> 49 FLRA 534 (1994)	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA,</i> 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>*Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Local 2761 v. FLRA,</i> 866 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Locals 3807 & 3824,</i> 55 FLRA 1 (1998)	17, 30, 42
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., Nat'l Border Patrol Council,</i> 51 FLRA 1308 (1996)	42
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps., SSA Gen. Comm.,</i> 68 FLRA 407 (2015)	52
<i>*Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 3295 v. FLRA,</i> 46 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30, 31, 37, 38, 39
<i>*American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2614,</i> 43 FLRA 830 (1991)	22, 28
<i>*Antilles Consol. Educ. Ass'n,</i> 46 FLRA 625 (1992)	23, 27, 28

<i>*Antilles Consol. Educ. Ass'n,</i> 22 FLRA 235 (1986)	6, 21
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA,</i> 370 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Mile High Chapter,</i> 53 FLRA 1408 (1998)	30, 38
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA,</i> 22 F.3d 1150, 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Wichita Air Capitol Chapter,</i> 60 FLRA 835 (2005)	50
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	17
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.,</i> 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	16
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	16, 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	48
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.,</i> 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	36
<i>Colo. Nurses Ass'n v. FLRA,</i> 851 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	37

<i>Dep't of Def. Dependents Sch., Alexandria, Va. v. FLRA</i> , 852 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Dep't of Defense, Army-Air Force Exchange Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	25, 26
<i>Dep't of Defense, Dep't of the Army v. FLRA</i> , 685 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23, 25
<i>Dep't of HHS, Office of the Assistant Sec'y for Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 51 FLRA 982 (1996)	51, 52
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, 335th MSG/CC, Davis-Monthan Air Force Base, Arizona</i> , 64 FLRA 85 (2009).....	21
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Eielson Air Force Base, Alaska</i> , 23 FLRA 605 (1986)	22
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	29, 44, 45, 47
<i>FLRA Interpretation and Guidance</i> , 11 FLRA 626 (1983)	19, 46
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	37
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	21
<i>GSA v. FLRA</i> , 86 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	48, 50
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	32, 34
<i>Ill. Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	38

<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Franklin Lodge No. 2135,</i> 50 FLRA 677 (1995)	31
<i>Library of Cong. v. FLRA,</i> 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18, 43
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int'l Union of N. Am. v. NLRB,</i> 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Local R1-144,</i> 43 FLRA 1331 (1992)	27
<i>Miller v. Clinton,</i> 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	48
<i>N.J. Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA,</i> 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982)	38
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. FLRA,</i> 789 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19, 26, 46
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. FLRA,</i> 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> No. 15-1122, (D.C. Cir. Jan. 29, 2016)	46
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	44, 47, 49
<i>*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 435 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 37
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29, 44
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA,</i> 810 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	44

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,</i> 59 FLRA 815 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n,</i> 59 FLRA 331 (2003)	39
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. FLRA,</i> 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>S.W. General, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 556,</i> 49 FLRA 1205 (1994)	23, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	46, 48
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin., Baltimore, Md. v. FLRA,</i> 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Spectrum Health--Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB,</i> 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	48
<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force, Griffis Air Force Base, Rome, N.Y. v. FLRA,</i> 949 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. Nat'l Imagery and Mapping Agency,</i> 57 FLRA 837 (2002)	31, 38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, Wash., D.C.,</i> 68 FLRA 239 (2015)	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of Engraving & Printing v. FLRA,</i> 88 F.3d 1279, 1996 WL 311465 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19

<i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 336 NLRB 1134 (2001)	24
--	----

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(12)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)	43
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	2, 18
*5 U.S.C. § 7114(b), (c)	4, 18, 19, 20, 39
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)	16, 17, 40
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(2)	18, 40, 42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
*5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	17, 29, 44, 46
10 U.S.C. § 2481	6, 13, 32, 33, 34, 35, 45, 49
10 U.S.C. § 2484	6, 13, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 49
10 U.S.C. §§ 101 and 113	32, 40
10 U.S.C. §§ 1061 to 1065	6

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, P.L. 108-375, §§ 651(a)(2), (4)	35
---	----

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2424.21(a)(2)	19
5 C.F.R. § 2424.32(c)	50
5 C.F.R. § 2424.50	18, 43

Other Authority

House Committee on Post Office and Civil Service, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Fifth Annual Report of the FLRA 96–97</i> (Comm. Print 1984)	18
H.R. REP. No. 108-491	35
DoD Instructions 1330.21 and 1330.09	29, 42, 45, 51
